506985091 11/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7031930

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MITCHELL MAROVETS	10/21/2021
MICHAEL WINGERT	11/02/2021
JESSE BALDWIN	11/03/2021
KEVIN KAPPELMANN	11/02/2021
CHRIS HILLIGAS	10/29/2021
PETER HAUGH	10/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANDERSEN CORPORATION	
Street Address:	100 FOURTH AVENUE NORTH	
City:	BAYPORT	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55003-1096	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63054464
Application Number:	17379095

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)305-1228

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123051006
Email: dlagro@mrgs.com
Correspondent Name: DENISE LAGRO

Address Line 1: 111 WASHINGTON AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0450.001753US60/US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENISE M. LAGRO	
SIGNATURE:	/Denise M. Lagro/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2021	

Total Attachments: 8

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page1.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page2.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page3.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page4.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page5.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page6.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page7.tif

source=Executedassignment-0450-001753US60#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, Mitchell Marovets, Michael Wingert, Jesse Baldwin, Kevin Kappelmann, Chris Hilligas, and Peter Haugh, with residences and citizenships as indicated below; have made an invention in

DAMPED DOOR CLOSER SYSTEM AND METHOD

Filed: July 21, 2020 U.S. Application No.: 63/054,464

and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon. Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have individually and jointly agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Andersen Corporation ("Assignee"), a corporation of Minnesota, having its principal office at 100 Fourth Avenue North, Bayport, Minnesota 55003-1096, United States of America, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in said invention made by us or any of us or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination of, the employment by the Assignee of whichever of us, solely or jointly with one or more others, has made the same), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries:

exclusively as they would have been by us or any of us had this assignment and transfer not been

made:

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any of said applications, to **Andersen Corporation** as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

Further, we covenant and agree with the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, that we have not assigned, granted, mortgaged, licensed, or executed any other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed to others and that we possess the full right to convey these rights and property as herein expressed.

Page 2 of 8

Application No. 63/054,464 Filing Date: July 21, 2020

For: Damped Door Closer System and Method

If the filing date and application number are not identified in this Assignment at the time of execution, we authorize the Assignee and its agents, legal representatives, successors and assigns, to insert such information into this Assignment and/or true and correct copies thereof at a later date.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed our names on the days and years set forth below.

Page 3 of 8

Application No. 63/054,464 Filing Date:

July 21, 2020

For:

Damped Door Closer System and Method

Mitchell Marovets

Residence:

115 SE Dogwood LN

Waukee, IA 50263

United States of America

Citizenship: US

PATENT

REEL: 058152 FRAME: 0415

Filing Date:

Application No. 63/054,464 July 21, 2020

For:

Dameed Door Closer System and Method

Midral & Wingert Name: Michael Wingert

Residence: 135 Lake Shore Dr.

Dallas Center, IA 50063 United States of America

Citizenship: US

Page 4 of 8

Application No. 63/054,464 July 21, 2020 Filing Date:

Damsed Door Closer System and Method For:

Name: /jesse Baldwiñ

Residence: 803 Cleveland Ave SE

Bonduraut, 1A 50035 United States of America

Citizenship: US

2600 NE 102NO AVE ANKENY, 1A 50021

PATENT REEL: 058152 FRAME: 0417

Page 5 of 8

///3/2/ Date

Application No. 63/054,464 Filing Date:

July 21, 2020 Damped Door Closer System and Method For:

Date

Page 6 of 8

Kevin Kappelmann Name: Residence: 211 East Franklin Street

Monroe, IA 50170

United States of America

Citizenship: US

Assignment to Andersen Corporation Application No. 63/054,464

Filing Date:

Name: Chris Hilligas

Citizenship: US

Residence: 10205 E Theorem Dr.

Mesa, AZ 85212

United States of America

July 21, 2020

For:

Damped Door Closer System and Method

Page 7 of 8

Application No. 63/054,464 Filing Date:

July 21, 2020

For:

Dam; ed Door Closer System and Method

Name: Psier Haugh

Residence: 2610 Terrace Rd.

Des Moines, IA 50312 United States of America

Citizenship: US

RECORDED: 11/18/2021

Page 8 of 8